

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**Nos. 18-1051, 18-1052, 18-1053, 18-1054, 18-1055,
18-1056, 18-1061, 18-1062, 18-1064, 18-1065, 18-1066, 18-1067,
18-1068, 18-1088, 18-1089 and 18-1105**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MOZILLA CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, et al

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF PROFESSORS SCOTT JORDAN
AND JON PEHA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PRYOR CASHMAN LLP
THOMAS H. VIDAL
1801 Century Park East, 24th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 683-6900
Facsimile: (310) 943-3397

Attorneys for
Professors Scott Jordan and Jon Peha, *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities.....iii

Glossary vii

Statement of Identity and Interest..... 1

Statement Regarding Authorship..... 1

Certificates as to Authority, Parties, Statutes, Rulings, and Related Cases..... 1

 I. Authority, Parties, and Amici 1

 II. Rulings Under Review and Statutes 2

 III. Related Cases 2

Argument 3

 I. The Order’s classification of BIAS as an information service relies on technical assumptions that are no longer valid. 3

 II. BIAS is a telecommunications service because Internet standards dictate that the fundamental purpose and function of BIAS is telecommunications and because Internet standards dictate that this telecommunications must be separable from Internet applications. 6

 A. Internet standards dictate that the fundamental purpose and function of BIAS is telecommunications. 6

 B. ISP bundling of BIAS with applications is not sufficient to classify BIAS as an information service because Internet standards dictate that the telecommunications underlying Internet applications must be separable from those applications. 9

C. The information processing functions necessary for, and bundled with, BIAS are not sufficient to classify BIAS as an information service because they fall within the telecommunications systems management exception. 15

D. The domain-name-to-IP-address-translation service provided by DNS is not sufficient to classify BIAS as an information service because (i) DNS is not inextricably intertwined and (ii) the DNS service falls within the telecommunications systems management exception..... 16

E. Even where BIAS bundles caching services it is not sufficient to classify BIAS as an information service because caching falls within the telecommunications systems management exception. 19

III. Mobile BIAS is a commercial mobile service because it is provided for profit and makes interconnected service available to the public..... 22

A. There is a single public switched network that includes networks used to provision telephone exchange service, telephone toll service, mobile voice service, and BIAS..... 22

B. Mobile BIAS is interconnected with the public switched network. 25

Conclusion..... 31

Certificate of Service..... 32

Certificate of Compliance 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Nat. Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .4, 9, 10, 14	
<i>U.S. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1983), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Maryland v. U.S.</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983).	11
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n. v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	26
<i>United States v. West. Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 714 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1988).....	21

AGENCY PROCEEDINGS

Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations (Computer II), <i>Tentative Decision and Further Notice of Inquiry and Rulemaking</i> , 72 F.C.C.2d 358 (1979) (<i>Tentative Decision</i>), 77 F.C.C.2d 384 (1980) (<i>Final Decision</i>), <i>aff'd sub nom. Computer and Commc'n Indus. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 461 U.S. 938 (1983)	11
Amendment of the Commission's Rules to Establish New Narrowband Personal Communications Services, <i>First Report and Order</i> , 8 FCC Rcd 7162 (1993) ...	23
Amendment of the Commission's Rules to Establish New Personal Communications Services, <i>Second Report and Order</i> , 8 FCC Rcd 7700 (1993).....	23
An Inquiry Relative to the Future Use of the Frequency Band 806-960 MHz; and Amendment of Parts 2, 18, 21, 73, 74, 89, 91 and 93 of the Rules Relative to Operations in the Land Mobile Service Between 806 and 960 MHz, <i>Second Report and Order</i> , 46 FCC 2d 752 (1974).....	23
<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline Facilities, Report and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> , <i>20 FCC Rcd. 14853 (2005)</i>	10
Cherry & Peha Comments, GN Docket No. 14-28 (Dec. 22, 2014)	7
Electronic Frontier Foundation <i>Ex-Parte</i> , WC Docket No. 17-108 (Dec. 6, 2017)	5, 24

Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, <i>Report to Congress</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 11501 (1998)	3, 4, 5
Fleet Call, Inc., <i>Memorandum Opinion and Order</i> , 6 FCC Rcd 1533 (1991)	29
Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities, <i>Declaratory Ruling and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> , 17 FCC Rcd. 4798 (2002)	4, 10
Jordan Reply Comments, WC Docket No. 17-108 (Aug. 30, 2017).....	11, 12, 13, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30
Open Technology Institute at New America Comments, WC Docket No. 17-108 (July 17, 2017)	11, 26
Open Technology Institute at New America Reply Comments, WC Docket No. 17-108 (July 17, 2017)	27, 28
Peha Comments, WC. Docket No. 17-108 (July 17, 2017).....	8, 9, 11, 18, 19, 20
Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet, <i>Report and Order On Remand</i> , <i>Declaratory Ruling, and Order</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>United States Telecom Association v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674	4, 5, 10, 22
Restoring Internet Freedom, <i>Declaratory Ruling, Report and Order, and Order</i> , 33 FCC Rcd. 311 (2018)	6, 9, 10, 14, 15, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23, 27, 28, 29
van Schewick Reply Comments (corrected), WC Docket No. 17-108 (Aug. 31, 2017).....	11

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 153(24)	15, 18
47 U.S.C. § 153(50)	7
47 U.S.C. § 153(53)	9
47 U.S.C. § 332(d)	22, 25
Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.	23

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 3, 7, 18

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 20.3 (1994) 25, 29

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993).....29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AT&T, “Information About the Network Practices, Performance Characteristics & Commercial Terms of AT&T’s Mass Market Broadband Internet Access Services,” <https://www.att.com/gen/public-affairs?pid=20879>.....20

AT&T, “Send email as text message,” <https://www.att.com/esupport/article.html#!/wireless/KM1061254>30

Google, “Google Public DNS and Location-Sensitive DNS Responses,” Dec. 15, 2014. <https://webmasters.googleblog.com/2014/12/google-public-dns-and-location.html>.....17

Internet Engineering Task Force, Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol, RFC 2131 (Mar. 1997), <https://tools.ietf.org/html/rfc2131>.....17

Internet Engineering Task Force, Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol, RFC 2132 (Mar. 1997), <https://tools.ietf.org/html/rfc2132>.....17

Internet Engineering Task Force, Internet Protocol (IP) Specification, RFC 791 (Sept. 1981), <https://tools.ietf.org/html/rfc791>8, 12

Internet Engineering Task Force, Requirements for Internet Hosts – Communications Layers, RFC 1122 (Oct. 1989), <https://tools.ietf.org/html/rfc1122>12

Internet Engineering Task Force, Simple Mail Transfer Protocol, RFC 5321 (Oct. 2008), <https://tools.ietf.org/html/rfc5321>; Internet Engineering Task Force, Hypertext Transfer Protocol (HTTP/1.1): Message Syntax and Routing, RFC

7230 (June 2014), https://tools.ietf.org/html/rfc7230 ; Internet Engineering Task Force, Network News Transfer Protocol (NNTP), RFC 3977 (Oct. 2006), https://tools.ietf.org/html/rfc3977	13
Microsoft, “Send a text message,” https://support.microsoft.com/en-us/help/17266/windows-10-mobile-send-text-message	30
Sprint, “Open Internet Information,” https://www.sprint.com/legal/open_internet_information.html	21
Sprint, “Sprint single line cell phone plans,” https://www.sprint.com/en/shop/plans/single-line-cell-phone-plans.html (“2GB plan - \$40/mo./line. The lowest price entry plan among national carriers.”).....	28
T-Mobile, “Important Information About T-Mobile’s Broadband Internet Access Services and T-Mobile’s Open Internet Disclosures,” https://www.t-mobile.com/company/company-info/consumer/internet-services.html	21
T-Mobile, “Learn about text and picture messaging,” https://support.t-mobile.com/docs/DOC-3309	30
Verizon Wireless, “Explanation of Video Optimization Deployment,” https://www.verizonwireless.com/support/video-optimization/	21
Verizon, “How to send text messages to Verizon customers from your PC,” http://www.verizon.com/about/news/vzw/2013/06/computer-to-phone-text-messaging	30
Verizon, “Single Basic Phone Plan,” https://www.verizonwireless.com/plans/single-device-plan/ (“Unlimited Talk & Text, plus 500MB of data for \$30/mo.”)	28
